witting stations.

' DEBARENVEITTVOR DHE NAVY
OMEGA HAVIGATION SYSTEM PROJECT OFFICE
{17 }4=-9)
WASHINGTON, D. 'L-., ?D'”-ﬂ ! R FE LY PR TO
: TY:GPA/mlm

~ 67 OCT 30" A% 10219 Ser PMY-541

<0 0CT 107
COM. 14TH 45 DISTRICT

From: Coast Guard Linison OLLicer, UMEGA Navigalion Sysicm Project (PM-9)
To: Commander, Fourteenth Coast Guard District

-

Subj: OMEGA Munivor Recelver Site; request Lor

1. The OMECGA Navipgabion System has been desipgned to provide goud
accuracy over the entive world. At very low radio Ureguencies,
trausuission is reliable over thousunds ol wmiles and thedpime of
tronenission ol a sipgnal is predictable with errors ol only a Eew
wicroseesinds. e systoem desipn ealls for o network ol eipht stations,
each transmilbing six Lime shaved Creguenivivs.  Thve ol Ll e
Lrvgueneics are Lor navigabional purposes.  they aee 1LY Rey, b1 G b
Wes and 13,0 Kes. ‘This will provisde excelleat” tixesschroughout Lhe
world. The mns navigalilvn ervors ol the experimentil systen are approx-
LMuthly ohe mile in the daytime and two miles 4t night. This accuracy
and the re ﬂhﬂhuh.b degree of redundancy provides Lhe navigator with a
choice of several lines of position.

2. This complex of phase-dilfcrence lines of position is called OMEGA,
1¢ has been developed and tested over a wide area and throughout sceveral
vears by the U. 5. Naval Electronics Laboratory and the U. 5. Maval
kescareh Laboratory, assisted by a4 number of other uLh.hlanLun‘ and
individuals. [t has beew Bomd, thaw Lhe time ol L mesmission ean be
puradiclod Lor any single path wi Ll s acencacy ol the onder of 2 Lo 5
mie o comda s although Lha Pl v Lo Ly in o Lunekbion ol several

Lavbars.

3. 'To accuratcly predict the propagation path characteristics and rhuucL
this predicuion inte a workable tool for the navigator actual mensured
data is required from numerous and varied locations throughout the world.

4. With the presently limited transmitting station confipuration monitor
duto wust necessdrily be limited to areas within and adjacent to the
service mren.  Considerable data from the existing serviee area has baen
obitabned, however, Lhere is a continual need Cov additional dava through-
oul Uie world. Japan is considerved a priwe location lLor a4 monitor stat Lon
Jue btu ibs relationship to the existing service arca amd the lact that it
i ounder consideration as a possible location for one ob the [uture trans-

5. ‘I'he OMECA wonitouring equipment is designed to operate essentially
unattended, with o periodie replaceument of recorder puper, submission of

! & bi-weckly data form and periodic resynchronization in the event of



7Y :GIA Sl
Ser IMu=-501

catustrophlc luss ol sipgnals. The installation ol the equipment at the
monitor station would be on i "otk Lo interfere” Lasis. ‘Basically;s the
support requasied is Lor space and caretaker seivieus.

6. Accordingly, the following is specilfically requested oL CGLORSTA

FUCHR
sSpace lor installakion of a TRACOR Model S99R OMEGA recelver

Tolal) dimensions ol equipmenl Gty
Power requirement is

and assoeeinted reevnder riack.
approximately 19" wide by 207 deep by 20" high.
approximitely 200 wills, 115V 50/60 cycle.

and hourly vecording el LusLantancous

Replacement ol reconder paper
a bi-weekly basis.

Mailing of the above dita on
nt when sigual is noled.

b.
receiver readings.
Resynchronization ot @quipme

it is proposed that the cquipment be |
" » xR L il r % |

Philadelphia. 1O COLIMSTA FUCliv.

the Naval Research l.aboratory &

7. LE this request is approved,

shipped directly Lrom Naval Shipyard,

Upon arcival ot the equipment a4 wewber ol

Asche, USCG, will periotm thie inscallation

and  indoctrination in the program and the i

e provided by Naval llesearch |
I

accompanied by LGDR G. B,
and presenl necessary L ng
eqju i pment. Malnbensnee support will 1
Luboratery as required.

il
3 e ALYV L

G/' P. ASCUE

Capy Los
COMITL CHEERD

g gy - n - =

|
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! 10550
7 f 8 November 1967
' Serial: 32541

From: Commander, Fourtcenth Coast Guard Distriet
To: Coast Guard Liaisen Officer, OMIGA Havigation System Project (Pi=9)

Subj: ONEGA Monitor Site
Raf: (a) Your ltr 7Y:CPA/mlm Ser PM9=541 of 26 Oct 1967

1. Commander Fourteenth Coast Cuard District will provide the services you
desire on & "not to interferc with Loran=C operationa™ basis,

2. There ghould be adequata space and powver for your aquipment at Fuchu Loran
Monitor Statien, The Coast Cuard Liaison Officer is aware of the persoanel
problers at Fuchu. The hourly readings requested cannot be provided unless the
tire of the readings is not eritical, Certainly there would be no problea in
obtaining readings every four hours.

3. Commander Far East Sectiom, USCG, is the comnmander responsible for the
operation of Fuchu Loranm Hemitor Statiom. Ha is being provided with coples

of reference (a) and this letter., Direct liaison is authorized, lake arrange=-
ments with COMFESEC for installation, etec, Koep Cormander, l4th Coast Guard
District informed by copies of all correspondence and make him info adee on

any wWesSsSafis.

We CURWEN
By direction

Copy to?
COMPESEC

CuMDT (EEB)



Ser PM9-598

2§ NOV 1367

Froms Const Guard Liaison Officer, OMEGA Mavigation Srutll Project (PM-9)
To: Commander, Far Eaat Seection yhy

Subj: OMEGA Monitor

Refs (a) CG Lialson 1ltr Ser PM9-541 of 26 October 1967
(b) CCGD14 ltr 10550 Ser 32541 of 8 November 1967

. 1. The request of reference (a) to establish an OMEGA Monitor Site at
« the Coast Guard Loran Monitor Station, Fuchu, Tokyo, Japan, was granted
by reference (b).

2. The OMEGA receiving set complete with antenna, recorder and spare
partas have been shipped £rom NAVSEEACT, Philadelphla, via QUIK-Tranas to
Seattle for MAC ghipment to you. TCN N65579/7325/1457-XX applies.

3. In addltinﬂ one AN/USH-8 recorder set has been shipped to you from
CGSC Brooklyn. Both shipments have Leen marked for "OMEGA Project”.

L. As indicated in reference (a) I anticipate being present for the .

installation and indoctrination on the operation of the equipment. It

is requested that no attempt be made to accouplish the installation prior
A + * to the arrival of a representative from this office and that I be adviced

by message when the receiving equipment has been received.

5. It is also requested that the specific latitude, longlitude positioa
of the tropo antennas located near the monitor be provided in the same
megsage. This informatlon is unclasaified, however it is referenced
in a classified message located in the WP Loran C £ile.

6. Tha proper addrass for all message traffic iss ' - ] |

RUEDBIB/CINAVMAT WASH, D.C,
BT i

UNCLAS i
 ATTN  PM-9 OO LIAISON OFF | FRISF OF BRARN |
i :
|

1-.""""'-"-'

Copy tot PP
CCGD14 {e)f

CCCD14 (ﬂ) . B




DEPARTMENT OF THE MNAVY
MAVAL ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS COMMAND
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20360 e ARPCY REF B
' 7Y:GPA/ jed:
Ser-317 PME-119

—

Xi ) ‘ : '8 AUG 1970
From: U. S. Coast Guard Liaison Officer, Naval Electronic Systems

. Command (PME-119)
To: Commander, Far East Section, U. S. Coast Guard

OMEGA Monitor IMS Fuchu

Ref': (a) CCGD14 1tr 10550 Ser 32541 of & Nov 1967

1. Reference (a) authorized installation of an OMEGA receiver at IMS Fuchu
for the purpose of monitoring OMEGA signals from OMEGA Norway and Hawaii,

2. Satisfactory results were obtained for nearly eighteen months, however
within the last nine months the monitoring effort has yielded no valusble
information. The receiver was first believed to be at fault, however a
complete check out of the receiver at the Naval Electronics Laboratory
Center showed proper performance, consequently any possible equipment
problem is believed to be in the antenna coupler. Correspondence was
initiated to IMS Fuchu by NELC setting’ forth procedures for. checking the
condition of the coupler. The results of the coupler check has not yet

been received.

3. .With the monitoring effort at a standstill valtiable data is' going unused '
which could well improve the skywave correction prediction program for that
area of the world. It is requested that a determination be made as to the
problem associated with the OMEGA installation and this information be
‘forwarded to this office so that corrective action can be taken.

4. Should it be felt that the monitoring of OMEGA presents an unbearable
burden upon the monitor station personnel there is a possibility that the
Japanese lMaritime Safety Agency would assume the task using the existing
equipment. gy

G. P. ASCHE

Copy to:

omdt EEE-4
ceaD14 (e)
NELC Code 2100



L | @ ®

Commander

Coast Guard Section

Far East

APO Ban Francisco 986525

10550
1 October 1670

From: Commander, Coast Guard Section, Far East
To: Commander, Fourteenth Coast Guard District (ece)

Subj: OMEGA Monitor at LORSTA Fuchu
Ref: {a) NKESC (PME-119) ltr Ser-317 dtd 6 Aug 1970

1. Reference (a), a copy of which is included as enclosure (1) hereof,

is an inquiry concerning the status of the OMEGA monitor at LORSTA Fuchu.
< 15 letter replies to reference (a) but is being submitted to your office
{or appropriate action rather than to NESC since it is felt that any
decision relative to the continuation or deletion of the OMEGA monitor
function is beyond the purview of this command.

2. The delay in replying to reference (a) has been caused by tho recent
transfer of senlor electronic enginecring personnel attached to this office
and to pressing LORAN-C engineering and operation problems which have
precluded sny preovious attempt to properly evaluate the OMECA monitor
status.

3. As & result of reference (a) the OMEGA receiver and antenna system
were rechecked in an attempt to isolate the problem. Unfortunately, this
command does not have a complete set of maintenance instructions for the
equipment so that the trouble shooting was limited to the more routine
procedures, Approximately seventy (70) man<hours were expended in this
endeavor without success, The OMEGA receiver is not only still inoperative
it was found to induce a steady carrier on the monitor station's 11 MIZ

con munication frequency whenever it was turned on. Accordingly, the receiver
has been secured indefinitely. The procedure provided by NEL for checking
the sntenna system (a hand drawn schematic) was employed and the antenna
system appears to be operating correctly.

4, Mo further maintenance effort is planned by this command relative to
the OMEGA ﬁpcﬂiver. Indeed, it is the understanding of staff menbers of
this command that the OMEGA monitor function was established with the
gpecific requirement that the Coast Guard would not provide either
equipment preventative or corrective maintenance since no personnel
billots were provided.

5. It is the recommendation of this command that the OLEGA monitor func-
tion at LORSTA FUCHU be disestablished. Even without the need to expend
tize snd effort im trouble shooting the equipment, the handling and annota=-
tion of the strip chart recordings requires approximately one man=hour per




day as well as diverting the watchstander's attention from the Loran-C

and Timing monitor functions. While the number of man-hours utllized for
OMEGA are not overly significant in themselves they do become a considera=
tion when coupled with Loran-C and Timing watchstanding requirements (the
latter of which was not in existence when the OMEGA monitor was established.)
Alternatively, in view of the Coast Guard's interest in OMEGA and should

it be desired to continue the monitoring function at FUCHU it is then
requested that one additional ET2 billet be assigned to accomodate the
increased maintenance, administrative and watchstanding requiremcats impcsed
by the OMEGA and Timing assignments.

V. K. RANDLE JR.

Encl: (1) NESC 1tr Ser-=317 dtd &nAug 70




10550/COMDT
Serial 17624
28 October 1970

Commander, FOURTEENTH Coast Guard District
Commandant (EEE)

OMEGA Monitor at LORSTA Fuchu

Sa; MESC (PME-119) 1tr Ser 317 of 6 Aug 70
b) COMFESEC 1tr 10850 of 1 Oct 70

1. Reference (a) requested directly from COMFESEC with a copy to CCGD14
and COMDT (EEE) a determination on the problems associated with the

installation at LMS FUCHU. Reference (b) describes the problems
and uli'ut action was taken to eliminate them and preserve the Omega
function.

2. The man hours expended on the operation of the Omega function are
excessive, considering that no additional personnel have been provided
for it or the time monitor. We concur with the recommendation of
reference (b) that the Omega function be disestablished unless an
additional ET is assigned to LORMONSTA FUCHU.

3. Copies of all correspondence pertaining to the Omega installation
are enclosed for your information. It is requested that the Commandant
make the final determination as to whether or not the Omega monitor
should be retained at FUCHU.

J. P. STEWART
By direction

Encl: (1) OMEGA correspondence

Copy to:
COMFESEC
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e L TR STATES GOVERNMENT

=4
emorandum v} ﬂmﬂu

TO ! Chief, Aids to Navigation Division ST
9 NOV 1970

FROM : Chief, Electronics Engineering Division

SUBJECT: Omega Monitor at LORSTA FUCHU
1. Enclosure (1) is forwarded to your division for action.

2. It is recommended that,unless an additional ET billet can be assigned
to LORMONSTA FUCHU, the Omega monitoring funetion at FUCHU be disestablished
and the Omega Project Office be so informed.

‘o Qafm/w/@

R. F. GOEBEL

Encl: (1) CCGDlL(eee) ltr 10550/COMDT dtd 28 October 1970 w/enclosure

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Acdrese reply fo:

COMMANDANT o
UNITED STATES COAST GUARD US. COAST GUAHS' >

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20591

From: Commandant
To : Commander, Fourteenth Coast Guard Distriet (des)

Subj: Omega Monitor at LORMONSTA FUCHU
Ref : (a) CCGD1l4 1ltr serial 17684 dtd 28 Oct 1970

1. Discontinue all Omega Monitoring functions at LORMONSTA FUCHU
as of 1 December, 1970.

0 S zaeclPéL ¥



